

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SIX**

**2nd Civil No. B258505
Civil Case No. 1401650**

LOUISE FRADENBURG,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**UNITED HEALTHCARE INS. CO.;;
US BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PLAN, CALIFORNIA;;
UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH**

Defendants and Respondents.

**Superior Court of the State of California
County of Santa Barbara**

Honorable Donna Geck, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF; AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT LOUISE
FRADENBURG**

Daniel Brzovic (S.B.N.: 89493)
dan.brzovic@disabilityrightsca.org

Laura Reich (S.B.N.: 289115)
laura.reich@disabilityrightsca.org

**DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA**

1831 K Street
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 504-5800
Facsimile: (916) 504-5801

Jim Preis (S.B.N.: 82690)
jpreis@mhas-la.org

Nancy Shea (S.B.N.: 90286)
nshea@mhas-la.org

**MENTAL HEALTH
ADVOCACY SERVICES, INC.**

3255 Wilshire Boulevard, #902
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 389-2077
Facsimile: (213) 389-2595

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae* California Psychiatric Association; Project
Return Peer Support Network; Mental Health Advocacy Services, Inc.; and
Disability Rights California

Page intentionally left blank.

Table of Contents

I. Introduction.....	11
II. Procedural History	12
III. The Legality of The Procedure for Authorizing Outpatient Psychotherapy is the Central Issue in this Case, Not Whether Services are Medically Necessary.	14
IV. Extended or Intensive Outpatient Treatment Is Both Necessary and Cost Effective for Some People.....	14
V. Using Algorithms and Treatment Protocols to Deny Long-Term or Intensive Outpatient Treatment Ignores the Cyclical Nature of Serious Mental Disorders.....	17
VI. Prospective Review Needlessly Interferes with the Therapist-Patient Relationship	19
VII. The Retrospective Review Provisions in the Health Plan Contract Are Required under the Mental Health Parity Laws to Protect the Patient. 21	
a. Prospective Review Discourages Providers from Providing Treatment.	21
b. The Federal Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act Provides Guidance for Determining Parity under the California Mental Health Parity Act	22
VIII. Conclusion.....	26

Table of Authorities

Statutes

26 U.S.C. 9812	23
29 U.S.C. 1185a(a)(3)(a)(ii)	23
42 U.S.C. 300gg-26	23
Health & Saf. Code § 1374.72(a)	23
Health & Saf. Code § 1374.72(c)	23
Health & Saf. Code § 1374.76	23

Rules

Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)	7
-------------------------------------	---

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9812-1(c)(4)(iii)	24, 25, 26
Interim Final Rules Under the Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act of 2008; (Feb. 2, 2010) Interim Final Rule, 75 Fed.Reg. 5410, 5422	17

Other Authorities

<i>A Long Road Ahead, Achieving True Parity in Mental Health and Substance Use Care</i> (April 2015) < https://www.nami.org/About-NAMI/Publications-Reports/Public-Policy-Reports/A-Long-Road-Ahead/2015-ALongRoadAhead.pdf > [as of November 9, 2015].....	17
Goold and Lipkin, Jr., <i>The Doctor-Patient Relationship: Challenges, Opportunities, and Strategies</i> , <i>J Gen Intern Me.</i> (Jan. 14, 1999, Suppl 1), S26-S33	17, 18, 19
Lazar, <i>The Cost-Effectiveness of Psychotherapy for the Major Psychiatric Diagnoses</i> , (2012) 42 <i>Psychodynamic Psychiatry</i> , at 433	14
Leigh, <i>Biopsychosocial Approaches in Primary Care, State of the Art and Challenges for the 21st Century</i> (1997) p. 226	18

Levy, Ehrental, Yeomans, and Caligor, (2014)*The Efficacy of
Psychotherapy: Focus on Psychodynamic Psychotherapy as an Example,
42 Psychodynamic Psychiatry 377.* 13

Marczyk and Wertheimer, (2001) *The Bitter Pill of Empiricism: Health
Maintenance Organizations, Informed Consent and the Reasonable
Psychotherapist Standard of Care*, 46 Vill. L. Rev. 33 16

Parity or Disparity: The State of Mental Health in America 2015, available
at
<http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/sites/default/files/Parity%20or%20Disparity%20Report%20FINAL.pdf> 20
